

## Chief Safety Officer Decision (Application for Substitution, Equivalency, or Exemption)

Date:	2024-May-09   8:59:34 AM NDT
C-NLOPB Reference:	2024-RQ-0013
Applicant:	TechnipFMC
Applicant Reference:	035404C001-RQF-03
Installation Name:	DSV-Deep Explorer
Authority:	<i>Canada-Newfoundland and Labrador Atlantic Accord Implementation</i> <i>Act,</i> subsection 151(1) & section 205.069
	<i>Canada-Newfoundland and Labrador Atlantic Accord Implementation</i> <i>Newfoundland and Labrador Act,</i> subsection 146(1) & section 201.66
Regulation:	Section 171(2)(a) of the Canada–Newfoundland and Labrador Offshore Area Occupational Health and Safety Regulations

## Decision:

The Chief Safety Officer approves the Applicant's, the owner of the *Deep Explorer*, use of one dive supervisor at the dive control station on the light dive draft and 2 dive supervisors at the dive control station on the Deep Explorer during surface-supplied diving in lieu of the requirement in Section 171(2)(a) of the *Canada–Newfoundland and Labrador Offshore Area Occupational Health and Safety Regulations* which requires "...no fewer than two dive supervisors on shift at the dive control station at all times during a dive, with the exception of breaks, during which one supervisor may be replaced at the dive control station by another competent person;"

DocuSigned by: for alut

Chief Safety Officer